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OVERVIEW

The Center for Civic Education’s Civitas International Programs respond to the challenges of democratization in Eastern
Europe, the former Soviet Union,Africa,Asia, Latin America, and the Middle East. Collaboration with a worldwide network
of individuals, civil society organizations, education institutions, and governmental agencies permits the Center to offer
activities and programs to improve civic education through student-centered civic education curricula and teacher training.

One such curriculum is Project Citizen, a program for youth and adults that develops support for democratic values
and principles, tolerance, and feelings of political efficacy.The program helps participants learn how to monitor and
influence public policy.The Foundations of Democracy Series for students from kindergarten through twelfth grade
focuses on four fundamental concepts:Authority, Privacy, Responsibility, and Justice. Project Citizen and Foundations
of Democracy have been translated into dozens of languages and implemented in more than 65 countries.

Many countries in the Civitas network partner with U.S. institutions through the Civitas International Civic Education
Exchange Program.These partnerships identify the civic education needs of each participating U.S. state and interna-
tional site and develop programs to address those needs.

International and U.S. civic educators shared ideas and best practices at the 11th World Congress on Civic Education
in Buenos Aires,Argentina, in May 2007. In July 2007, more than 300 students, teachers, and Civitas program directors
from 31 countries or territories participated in the first International Project Citizen Showcase held in Washington, D.C.

GOALS OF THE CIVITAS INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS

➤ Assist international educators in creating, adapting, implementing, and institutionalizing effective civic 
education programs in their countries

➤ Acquaint international educators with exemplary curricular materials and teacher training programs in civic 
education developed in the United States and other participating nations 

➤ Create and implement civic education programs for students in the United States that will help them better 
understand the history and experiences of emerging and established democracies 

➤ Facilitate the exchange of ideas and experiences in civic education among educational, governmental,
and private-sector leaders in the United States and other countries  

➤ Encourage independent research and evaluation to determine the effects of civic education on the knowledge,
skills, and character traits essential for the preservation and improvement of constitutional democracy  

FUNDING

Civitas International Programs are directed by the Center for Civic Education and funded by the U.S. Department 
of Education under the Education for Democracy Act approved by the United States Congress; additional support is
provided by the U.S. Department of State, the U.S.Agency for International Development, and other sources.

civitas international programs



UNITED STATES

civitas domestic network
ALABAMA
Janice Bedford  ukraine
Alabama Center for 
Law and Civic Education
Cumberland School of Law
jacowin@samford.edu

ALASKA
Mary Bristol  nigeria, russia (east)
Civitas Alaska
akbristol@gci.net

Phyllis Bowie  nigeria
Civitas Alaska
phyllisbowie@gci.net

CALIFORNIA
Michelle Herczog  ghana
Los Angeles County Office of Education
herczog_michelle@lacoe.edu

David Moorhouse  ghana
david_moorhouse@cox.net

Carol Hatcher  bosnia and herzegovina
cahatcher4@yahoo.com

COLORADO
Barbara Miller  czech republic, slovakia
Center for Education in Law 
and Democracy
miller@lawanddemocracy.org

CONNECTICUT
James Schmidt  chile
Connecticut Consortium for Law 
and Citizenship Education
jschmidt0643@charter.net

DELAWARE
Pat Quann  croatia
Delaware Law-Related Education
Center, Inc.
delrecntr@aol.com

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Shannon McLeod Lederer russia
American Federation of 
Teachers Educational Foundation
slederer@aft.org

FLORIDA
Annette Boyd Pitts  hungary, 
panama, peru, romania
Florida Law Related Education
Association, Inc.
abpflreaed@aol.com

Osmel Cuan  hungary, panama, peru, romania
Florida Law Related Education
Association, Inc.
ocuan@flrea.org

Mariá Elena K. Sardinas  panama, peru
Social Sciences Dept.
Dade County Public Schools
mramierz@dadeschools.net

IDAHO
Dan Prinzing  ireland, n. ireland
Idaho Human Rights Education Center
dan@idahohumanrights.org

ILLINOIS
Patton Feichter  estonia, latvia, lithuania
pfeichter@comcast.net

INDIANA
Terrence Mason  estonia, latvia, lithuania
Center for Social Studies 
and International Education
Indiana University
tmason@indiana.edu

IOWA
Linda Martin  estonia, latvia, lithuania
Area Education Agency 267
lmartin@aea267.k12.ia.us

KENTUCKY
Rachel Bingham  south africa
Kentucky Adminstrative Office 
of the Courts 
rachelb@mail.aoc.state.ky.us

MARYLAND
James F. Adomanis  croatia
Maryland Center for the Study 
of History and Civic Education 
chipaaco@hotmail.com

Marcie Taylor-Thoma  russia
Maryland State Dept. of Education
mthoma@msde.state.md.us

MASSACHUSETTS
Charles S.White  russia
Boston University
cswhite@bu.edu

MICHIGAN
Linda Start  czech republic, slovakia
Michigan Center for Civic Education
linda.start@oakland.k12.mi.us

MISSISSIPPI
Susie Burroughs  hungary, romania
Mississippi State University
sburroughs@colled.msstate.edu

NEW JERSEY
Arlene Gardner  senegal
New Jersey Center for Civic and 
Law-Related Education
agardner@njclre.rutgers.edu

NEW MEXICO
Dora Marroquin  costa rica
Center for Democracy 
and Civic Education
bdjlglm@earthlink.net

NEW YORK
Stephen L. Schechter  russia
Council for Citizenship Education 
Russell Sage College
schecs@aol.com

Debra Lesser  venezuela
Justice Resource Center
justrecenter@aol.com

NEVADA
Judith Simpson  bosnia and herzegovina
Foundation for Relevant Education
About the Law
judith7640@aol.com

OHIO
Alden W. Craddock  ukraine
International Democratic 
Education Institute
Bowling Green State University
aldenc@bgnet.bgsu.edu

Sharon S. Subreenduth  south africa
International Democratic 
Education Institute
Bowling Green State University
ssubree@bgnet.bgsu.edu

John M. Fischer  poland
International Democratic 
Education Institute
Bowling Green State University
jfisch@bgnet.bgsu.edu

OKLAHOMA
Jane McConnell  czech republic, slovakia
Oklahoma Bar Association
janem@okbar.org

OREGON
Marilyn R. Cover  croatia
Classroom Law Project
marilyncover@classroomlaw.org

TEXAS
Jan L. Miller  costa rica, hungary, romania
LRE, State Bar of Texas
jmiller@texasbar.com

WASHINGTON STATE
Kathy Hand  china
We the People Program
kathyhand@comcast.net

WISCONSIN
Jack Jarmes  ecuador
Wisconsin Project Citizen Program
jackjarmes@yahoo.com

WYOMING
Tom Collins  bolivia
Wyoming Dept. of Education
tcolli@educ.state.wy.us

Richard Kean  bolivia
Wyoming Partnership 
for Civic Education
rkean@uwyo.edu

COLLABORATING INSTITUTIONS

The Center for Civic Education is fortunate to collaborate with a number of institutions

whose expertise and experience contribute to the success of Center activities. Among

these institutions are the

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ECONOMIC EDUCATION

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL VISITORS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL STUDIES AND STATE AFFILIATES 

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATORS

ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES



Sub-Saharan Africa

� Ghana / California

� Nigeria / Alaska

� Senegal / New Jersey

� South Africa / Ohio / Kentucky

� Kenya � Mali

� Madagascar � Mauritius

� Malawi

East Asia, South Asia, & Pacific

� Bangladesh � Japan � South Korea

� Cambodia � Malaysia � Sri Lanka

� China � Mongolia � Taiwan

� India � Pakistan � Thailand

� Indonesia � Philippines � Vietnam

Eurasia

� Russia (East) / Alaska

� Russia (West) / Maryland / 

Massachusetts / New York /    

Washington, DC

� Armenia � Kazakhstan

� Georgia � Turkey

Latin America & the Caribbean

� Bolivia / Wyoming � Mexico / California

� Chile / Connecticut � Panama / Peru / Florida

� Costa Rica / Texas / New Mexico

� Ecuador / Wisconsin � Venezuela / New York

� Argentina � Dominican Republic

� Brazil � Guatemala

� Colombia � Honduras

� Paraguay



Central and Eastern Europe

� Czech Republic / Slovakia / Michigan / 

Colorado / Oklahoma

� Estonia / Latvia / Lithuania / Indiana / 

Illinois / Iowa

� Hungary / Romania / Florida / 

Mississippi / Texas

� Poland / Ohio

� Ukraine / Alabama / Ohio

Near East and North AfricaSoutheastern Europe

� Bosnia and Herzegovina / California / Nevada 

� Croatia / Oregon / Delaware / Maryland

� Albania � Kosovo � Montenegro

� Bulgaria � Macedonia � Serbia

Western Europe

� Ireland / Northern Ireland / Idaho

� Germany 

� Partnerships � Special Projects

� Algeria

� Bahrain

� Egypt

� Iraq

� Israel

� Jordan 

� Lebanon

� Morocco

� Oman

� Qatar

� Saudi Arabia

� Tunisia

� West Bank

� Yemen

★ The identification of territories or countries in this brochure does not reflect a position by the Center for Civic Education on the legal status of any country or territory or the delimitation of any frontiers.



civitas international network
SOUTHEASTERN EUROPE

ALBANIA
Shefqet Shyti
Institute for Development
Research and Alternatives
shytish@albic.net

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
Rahela Dzidic
Civitas@Bosnia and Herzegovina
Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Embassy
dzidicr@state.gov

BULGARIA
Rumen Valchev
Open Education Center
oec@internet-bg.net

CROATIA
Nevenka Loncaric-Jelacic
Education and Teacher Training Agency
nevenka.loncaric-jelacic@azoo.hr

KOSOVO
Besim Beqaj
Civitas Kosova
b.beqaj@ipko.net 

MACEDONIA ★

MONTENEGRO
Bojka Dukanovic
University of Montenegro
bojkadj@cg.yu

SERBIA
Miljenko Dereta
Civic Initiatives
miljenkod@gradjanske.org

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

GHANA
Daniel Afropong
Civitas Ghana
danafropong@yahoo.com

Fanny Kumah
National Commission for Civic Education
fkumah29@yahoo.co.uk

KENYA ★

MADAGASCAR ★

MALAWI
Misheck Munthali
Civitas Malawi / Domasi College 
of Education
myagontha@yahoo.co.uk

MALI
Abel Sanibé Kone
Le Ministre de l'Administration Territoriale
et des Collectives Locales / Programme
National d'Education à la Citoyenneté
bawasani325@yahoo.fr

MAURITIUS
Amode Taher
Ministry of Education and 
Scientific Research / Civitas Mauritius
ataher@mail.gov.mu

NIGERIA
Nimi Walson-Jack
Civitas Nigeria
nimisoere@yahoo.co.uk

SENEGAL
Boubacar Tall
Institut National D’Étude et
D’Action pour le Développement 
de l’Education
bztall@refer.sn

SOUTH AFRICA
Anash Mangalparsad
Center for Community &
Organizational Development
anashm@mweb.co.za

NEAR EAST AND NORTH AFRICA

ALGERIA
Said Chitour
said.chitour@lycos.com

BAHRAIN
Khalid Alkhaja
Curriculum Department,
Ministry of Education
alkhaja-k@hotmail.com

EGYPT ★

IRAQ ★

ISRAEL ★

JORDAN
Mona Al Alami
Jordanian Center for Civic 
Education Studies
monaa@arabcivitas.net

LEBANON
Roula Mikhael
Lebanese Center for Civic Education
roulam@arabcivitas.net

MOROCCO
Elarbi Imad
Moroccan Center for Civic Education
imad@arabcivitas.net

OMAN ★

QATAR ★

SAUDI ARABIA ★

TUNISIA
Amara Benromdhane 
Arab Institute for Human Rights 
and President, Board of Program 
Directors,Arab Civitas
benromdhaneamara@yahoo.fr

WEST BANK
Refaat Sabbah
Teacher Creativity Center
refats@arabcivitas.net

YEMEN
Suad Qedsi
Women’s Forum for Research 
and Training
suadwfrtata@yahoo.com

CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE

CZECH REPUBLIC
Ivana Havlínová
Civitas–CZ
ihavlinova@email.cz

ESTONIA
Sulev Valdmaa
Jaan Tonisson Institute
Civic Education Centre
sulev@jti.ee

HUNGARY
László Eich
Civitas Association, Hungary
laszlo@civitas.hu

Tibor Gál
Civitas Association, Hungary
tibor@civitas.hu

LATVIA
Iveta Verse
Education Development Center
Iveta.verse@latnet.lv 

LITHUANIA
Giedre Kvieskiene
Lithuanian College of Democracy
giedre.kvieskiene@gmail.com

POLAND
Jacek Strzemieczny
Center for Citizenship Education 
jacek@ceo.org.pl

ROMANIA
Calin Rus
Intercultural Institute of Timisoara
calin.rus@intercultural.ro

SLOVAKIA 
Marcela Maslova
Orava Association for
Democratic Education
marcelam@projectorava.sk

UKRAINE
Polina Verbytska
All-Ukrainian Association of
Teachers in History, Civic Education,
and Social Studies “Nova Doba”
center@novadoba.org.ua

WESTERN EUROPE

IRELAND / NORTHERN IRELAND
Marianne McGill
Co-operation Ireland
mmcgill@cooperationireland.org

★ For those countries without a contact listing, please contact the Center for Civic Education.
The identification of territories or countries in this brochure does not reflect a position by the Center 
for Civic Education on the legal status of any country or territory or the delimitation of any frontiers.



LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

ARGENTINA
Silvia Uranga 
Asociacion Conciencia
silvia@desarrollar.org

BOLIVIA
Lourdes Maldonado de Duchen
Educadores Para La Democracia
epd@acelerate.com

BRAZIL
Marcia Vasconcellos Saab 
Instituto da Cidadania
mvsaab@institutocidadania.org.br

CHILE
Abraham Magendzo 
Fundacion IDEAS
abrahammagendzo@gmail.com

COLOMBIA
Susana Restrepo
Fundacion Presencia
susana.restrepo
@fundacionpresencia.com.co

COSTA RICA
Maria González
Costa Rica Joven
marigonzalez@racsa.co.cr

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
Mirna Díaz 
Pontificia Universidad Catolica Madre 
Y Maestra/Civic Education Consortium
mirna@pucmm.edu.do

ECUADOR
Patricia Muñoz
Fundacion Horizonte
horizon@uio.satnet.net

EL SALVADOR ★

GUATEMALA
Carlana Imeri Velarde
Department of Education
cimeri@mineduc.gob.gt

HONDURAS
Rigoberto Cuéllar
Federación de Organizaciones para
el Desarrollo de Honduras
rfoprideh@yahoo.com

Alejandrina Carrasco
Peace Corps
acarrasco@hn.peacecorps.gov

MEXICO
Hugo Concha
Federal Electoral Institute
hugo.concha@ife.org.mx

PANAMA
Carmen de Carcamo
Electoral Tribunal / Civitas Panama
ccarcamo@tribunal-electoral.gob.pa

PARAGUAY
Mercedes Aust
ONG Sumando
participacion@sumando.org.py

PERU
Elva Mariá Arangüena
Instituto Peruano de Educacion en
Derechos Humanos y la Paz (IPEDEHP)
earanguena@ipedehp.org.pe

URUGUAY ★

VENEZUELA
Luis Germán Mena
Civitas Venezuela
civitas_venezuela@cantv.net

EAST ASIA, SOUTH ASIA, AND PACIFIC REGIONS

BANGLADESH
Azizul Haque
Centre for Development Research
aibs@accesstel.net

Mizanur Shelley
Centre for Development Research
cdrb@dhaka.agm.com

CAMBODIA ★

CHINA
Jiangsu Province
Wencan Ju
Teaching Research Office
Jiangsu Provincial 
Education Department
juwencan@yahoo.com.cn

Shandong Province
Youqing Pan
The Academy of Education 
Sciences of Weifang City
wfpyq666666@tom.com

Shanghai
Ye Weiliang
Teaching Research Institute Shanghai
Municipal Education Commission
yweil55@126.com

Shanxi Province
Congying Li
The Academy of Education Sciences 
of Shanxi Province
Licongying_@163.com

Yunnan Province
Qihan Long
The Academy of Education 
Sciences of Yunnan Province
lqh@mail.ynedu.net.cn

INDIA
Meera Balachandran
Ramjas School, R. K. Puram
meerabal@hotmail.com

INDONESIA
William Ryan
Center for Civic Education Indonesia
liamryan@bit.net.id

JAPAN ★

MALAYSIA
Syed Ahmad Hussein
Universiti Sains Malaysia,
Center for International Studies
matpaino@usm.my

MONGOLIA
Narangerel Rinchin
Center for Citizenship Education
cce@magicnet.mn

NEPAL ★

PAKISTAN
Zafarullah Khan
Centre for Civic Education Pakistan
cce@comsats.net.pk

PHILIPPINES
Mirshariff Tillah
University of Asia and the Pacific
mtillah@uap.edu.ph

SOUTH KOREA ★

SRI LANKA ★

TAIWAN ★

THAILAND
Pimon Ruetrakul
Civil Service Training Institute /
King Prajadhipok's Institute
pimon_r@kpi.ac.th

VIETNAM ★

Center for Civic Education
5145 Douglas Fir Road
Calabasas, CA 91302 USA
818.591.9321 tel  818.591.0527 fax 
cce@civiced.org   www.civiced.org   www.civnet.org

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT

EURASIA

ARMENIA
Tigran Tovmasyn
IREX-Armenia
tigran@irex.am

GEORGIA
Maia Gogoladze
Fund for Democracy Development
gogoladze@access.sanet.ge

KAZAKHSTAN
Arman Argynov
Research and Information
Center for Civic Education
arman_argynov@mail.ru

RUSSIA (EAST)
Pavel Sobol
Russian American Center
sobol@ra-center.org

RUSSIA (WEST)
Evgeny Belyakov
Civitas Foundation
zbelyakov@yahoo.com

Peter Polozhevets
Russian Association for 
Civic Education
peterpol@redline.ru

Jakov Sokolov
Grazhdanin Training Center
sokolovjv@mail.ru

TURKEY ★

Charles N. Quigley
Executive Director, Center for Civic Education
chuck21875@aol.com

Richard A. Nuccio
Director, Civitas International Programs
nuccio@civiced.org

Mark Molli
Director, Government and Private Sector Relations
molli@civiced.org
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